expected rate of return by weighing the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation
percentage and by adding expected inflation.  The target allocation and best estimates of arithmetic real rates
of return for each major asset class are summarized in the following table:

Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability was 6.12 percent.  The projection of cash flows used
to determine the discount rate assumed that District contributions will be made at rates equal to the actuarially
determined contribution rates.  Based on those assumptions, the OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position was
projected to be available to make all projected OPEB payments for current active and inactive employees and
beneficiaries.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on OPEB plan investments was applied to all
periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total OPEB liability.

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the Authority if it were calculated using a discount rate that is
one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate, for the measurement period
ended June 30, 2018:

Target Long-Term
Asset Class Allocation Rate of Return

US Large Cap 43% 7.950%
US Small Cap 23% 7.950%
Long-term Corporate Bonds 12% 5.295%
Long-term Government Bonds 6% 4.500%
Treasury Inflation Protected Securities 5% 7.950%
US Real estate 8% 7.950%
All Commodities 3% 7.950%

Total 100.00%

Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB
Liability (TOL) Net Position Liability/(Asset)

Balance at June 30, 2018 (Valuation Date June 30, 2017 ) 166,274$   76,656$   89,618$
Changes in the year:
   Service cost 3,397   -   3,397
   Interest on the total OPEB liability 10,176   -   10,176

Employer Contributions -   21,582   (21,582)
Actual Investment Income -   3,850   (3,850)

   Benefit payments, including refunds -   (11,471)   11,471
Implicit Rate (1,012)   -   (1,012)

Net changes 12,561   13,961   (1,400)

Balance at June 30, 2019 (Measurement Date June 30, 2019 ) 178,835$   90,617$   88,218$

Increase (Decrease)

29

Tehachapi-Cummings County Water District
Notes to Financial Statements

Year Ended June 30, 2019

7) OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS – Continued

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the District, as well as what the District’s Net OPEB would be if
it were calculated using a healthcare cost trend rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point
higher than the current healthcare cost trend rate:

OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net Position

CERBT issues a publicly available financial report that may be obtained from the California Public Employers’
Retirement System (CalPERS) website.